=
[

&

P I R }u/// s 88 3 P [

_Sw;:mlu; f,m,JLs B )g};’i/ m&ﬂ L;),jjud

w3l o B ] ‘;lufuut}muwgwkg;;;um;gl

olas Y



Dedication

Dedicated to
My father soul....

To the Candle of my
life ....my mother...
My brother and sister...
My family who always
shared my failures and
happiness....

And to my colleagues...



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I thank Allah, the lord of the worlds, for his mercy and limitless help and guidance.

May peace and blessings be upon Mohammed the last of the messengers.

I would like to express my deep appreciation to my Supervisor,
Dr. Martino Ojwok Ajang Ajangnay for providing me his advice and
encouragement and his kindness, constant endeavor, guidance and the numerous

moments of attention he devoted throughout this work.

There are no words that describe how grateful I am to my mother for raising me
and for her support and encouragement through years. My deepest thanks go to my
brother, sister and my family for their prayers and encouragement that always
helped me to take the right step in life and for their patience and understanding

during my busy schedule.



ABSTRACT

This thesis introduces the fundamental knowledge used in robotics. This
knowledge can be utilized to develop computer programs for analyzing the
kinematics, dynamics, and control of robotic systems. Modeling and control of five
degree of freedom (DOF) robot arm is the subject of this thesis. The modeling
problem is necessary before applying control techniques to guarantee the execution
of any task according to a desired input with minimum error. Deriving forward
kinematics is an important step in robot modeling based on Denavit Hartenberg

(DH) representation.

At this thesis the controller for robotic arm using PIC microcontroller (16F877A)
was designed with the aim of carrying out tasks such as moving objective from

place to another.



S gLl sl Gle sjadly Sl ey aSpall e lail (Il Coals gl agel

asiei . e cnlags puen g3 (Jl gy Sailly adedl Sliey Lyl @igh sagell 032
Jaall 83y aqghod) dagal 385 -l I3y r< ) ddas) Gedai 8 dege (JYI g3l
Jolae) aelo¥ ] aS,adl 56 sl G (JY) eI anies dicy L laa ans BB Ly oyl

.( Denavit Hartenberg) 43 y b (JI laliiu] apulal s g (0 (JYI ¢ 1)3)]

PIC) 48 8 ol culSasial) alasinly YT gl)all oSa5 0)ils moodi o3 dngpolll 030 (3
Al I e e 300 85 aege dani (16F877A



TABLE OF CONTENTS

aYl
DEDICATION
ACKNOLODGMENT
ABSTRACT
pade
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBRIVIATIONS
Chapter One Introduction
1.1 Motivation
1.2 Background
1.3 Robots as Mechanical Devices
1.4 Robotic Systems
1.5 Robot Components
15.1 Link
1.5.2 Joint
1.5.3 Manipulator
1.5.4 Wrist
1.5.5 End-effector
1.5.6 Actuators
1.5.7 Sensors
1.5.8 Controller
1.6 Robot Classifications
1.6.1 Geometry
1.6.2 Workspace
1.6.3 Actuation
1.6.4 Control

page

II
111
v

VI
VIII

O O NN VN UTUTRAER DN WWRER ==



1.6.5 Applications

1.7 Thesis Layout
Chapter two  Kinematics and Mathematical Modeling
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Link Description
2.3 Link Connection Description
2.4 Intermediate Links in The Chain
2.5 Link Parameters
2.6 Kinematic Analysis
2.6.1 Forward Kinematic
2.6.2 Inverse Kinematic
2.7 DC Motor Modeling
2.8 Summary

3.1 Introduction To Control Theory
3.2 Type of Controller
3.2.1 Proportional Control
3.2.2 Integral Control
3.2.3 Derivative Control
3.2.4 Proportional And Derivative Control (PD)
3.2.5 Proportional-Integral-Derivative (PID) control
3.3 Control Of DC Motor Speed By Voltage
3.4 Matlab Simulink

4.1 Introduction

4.2 OWI-535 Robot Arm

4.3 Basic Motor Control

4.4 Controller Implementation
4.4.1 Pc Interface (Standard)
4.4.2 Modified Interface

4.5 OWTI -535 Case Study

4.6 Project in Mikro C

Chapter five Conclusions And Recommendations

5.1 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

References

14
15

17
17
18
21
21
22
24
25
29
30
38

40
40
40
40
41
43
44
45
46
47

50
50
51
53
54
54
56
59
63

66
66
67
68



Figure 1.
Figure 1.
Figure 1.
Figure 1.
Figure 1.
Figure 1.
Figure 1.
Figure 1.
Figure 1.
Figure 2.
Figure 2.

Figure 2.
Figure 2.
Figure 2.
Figure 2.
Figure 2.
Figure 2.
Figure 2.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.

Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.

NP, OO NOhTUTEAE WN -

WNNFR, OO Ul &W

W NP, OO U

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

LIST OF FIGURES

Components of a robotic system

[Nlustration of revolute and prismatic joints
[Mlustration of a 3R manipulator

[Mlustration of a spherical wrist kinematics

An Scara configuration of robotic manipulators

An Articulated configuration of robotic manipulators
A Spherical configuration of robotic manipulators

A Cylindrical configurations of robotic manipulators
A Cartesian configurations of robotic manipulators
The six possible lower joints

The link offset, d, and the joint angle, 0, are two parameters
which may be used to describe the nature of the Connection

between neighboring link

Schematic of DC motor system

Block diagram for DC motor system
SIMULINK library browser

Function block parameters

DC motor subsystem using SIMULINK
Function block parameters

DC motor open loop step response

Block diagrams of proportional controller term
Block diagrams of integral controller term
Implementation of integral action as positive feedback
around a lag

Block diagrams of derivative controller term
Block diagrams of PD controller

PID controller representations

PD controller system responses

System under PD controller

Examples of robots

Robotic arm movement and rotation schematic
Direction control circuit

31
32
33
34
34
35
37
41
42
43

44
45
46
48
48
51
52
53

69
89
91



Figure 4. 4 Robot arm software

Figure 4. 5 PIN diagram of the PIC microcontroller 16F877A
Figure 4.6 OWI - 535 robots arm

Figure 4. 7 Frame assignment for the OWI 535 robot arm
Figure 4.8 OWI home position

Figure 4.9 OWI - 535 desired positions

Figure 4.10 The window of Mikro C

Figure 4.11 Circuit of the project in Proteus

Figure 4.2 Circuit of the project

55
57
60
61
62
62
63
64
65



Table 2. 1
Table 2. 2
Table 4. 1

Table 4. 2

LIST OF TABLES

DH parameter representation
DC motor parameter and values
Circuit's electrical components

DH parameter for OWI-535

10

26
36
56

61



DOF
DH
DC
FK
IK

PD

SCARA
AC
DC
PID
Cw
CCW
PC
RIA
AFR
PI
RPM
EMF

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Degree of Freedom

Denavit- Hartenberg

Direct Current

Forward Kinematic

Inverse Kinematic

Prismatic

Proportional Derivative

Revolute

Selective Compliant Articulated Robot for Assembly
Alternative current

Direct current

Proportional — Integral — Derivative
Clock Wise

Counter Clock Wise

Personal Computer

Robot Institute of America
Association Francaise de Robotique
proportional — Integral

Revolutions per Minutes
Electromagnetic Field

11



	I would like to express my deep appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Martino Ojwok Ajang Ajangnay for providing me his advice and encouragement and his kindness, constant endeavor, guidance and the numerous moments of attention he devoted throughout this work.

