

وَوَصَيْنَا الْإِنسَانَ بِوَالدَيْهِ إِحْسَاناً حَمَلَتْهُ أُمُهُ كُرْهاً وَوَضَعَتْهُ كُرْهاً وَحَمْلُهُ وَفَصَالُهُ " ثَلَاثُونَ شَهْراً حَتَى إِذاَ بِلَغَ أَشُدَهُ وَبِلَغَ أَرْبَعِينَ سَنَةً قَالَ رَبَ ٱوْزِعْنِي أَنْ أَشَكْرَ نِعْمَتَكَ الَّتِي أَنْعَمْتُ عَلَي وَعَلَى وَالدَي وَأَنِ أَعْمَلَ صَالِحاً تَرْضَاهُ وَأَصْلِحُ لِي فِي ذُرِيَتِي إِنِي "تَبْتُ إِلَيْ وَإِنِي مِنَ الْمُسْلِمِينَ

الأحقاف

Dedication

Dedicated to
My father soul....
To the Candle of my
lifemy mother...
My brother and sister...
My family who always
shared my failures and
happiness....
And to my colleagues...

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I thank Allah, the lord of the worlds, for his mercy and limitless help and guidance. May peace and blessings be upon Mohammed the last of the messengers.

I would like to express my deep appreciation to my supervisor, **Dr. Martino Ojwok Ajang Ajangnay** for providing me his advice and encouragement and his kindness, constant endeavor, guidance and the numerous moments of attention he devoted throughout this work.

There are no words that describe how grateful I am to my mother for raising me and for her support and encouragement through years. My deepest thanks go to my brother, sister and my family for their prayers and encouragement that always helped me to take the right step in life and for their patience and understanding during my busy schedule.

ABSTRACT

This thesis introduces the fundamental knowledge used in robotics. This knowledge can be utilized to develop computer programs for analyzing the kinematics, dynamics, and control of robotic systems. Modeling and control of five degree of freedom (DOF) robot arm is the subject of this thesis. The modeling problem is necessary before applying control techniques to guarantee the execution of any task according to a desired input with minimum error. Deriving forward kinematics is an important step in robot modeling based on Denavit Hartenberg (DH) representation.

At this thesis the controller for robotic arm using PIC microcontroller (16F877A) was designed with the aim of carrying out tasks such as moving objective from place to another.

ملخص

هذه الأطروحة تقدم المعرفة الأساسية المستخدمة في الذراع الالي. يمكن استخدام هذه المعرفة لتطوير برامج حاسب الي لتحليل علم الحركه وعلم السكون والسيطرة على أنظمة الذراع الالي

هذه الأطروحة تهتم ايضا بمشاكل النمذجة والتحكم لذراع الي ذو خمس درجات حره . نمذجه الذراع الالي مهمه قبل تطبيق انظمه التحكم وذك لضمان تنفيذ المهمه المطلوبه وفقا للدخل المرجعي و با قل نسبه خطا . وعند نمذجه الذراع الالي فان اشتقاق الحركه الاماميه لمحاور الذراع الالي هي خطوه اساسيه استنادا الي طريقه (Denavit Hartenberg).

في هذه الأطروحه تم تصميم دائره تحكم للذراع آلالي باستخدام المتحكمات الدقيقه (PIC) لتنفيذ مهمه نقل هدف من مكان الي اخر.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		page
الايه		I
DEDICATION	II	
ACKNOLO	III	
ABSTRACT		IV
ملخص	V	
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	VI
LIST OF FIGURES		VIII
LIST OF TA	ABLES	X
LIST OF A	BBRIVIATIONS	XI
Chapter O	ne Introduction	1
1.1	Motivation	1
1.2	Background	1
1.3	Robots as Mechanical Devices	3
1.4	Robotic Systems	3
1.5	Robot Components	4
1.5. 1	Link	4
1.5.2	Joint	5
1.5.3	Manipulator	5
1.5.4	Wrist	6
1.5.5	End-effector	6
1.5.6	Actuators	7
1.5.7	Sensors	7
1.5.8	Controller	7
1.6	Robot Classifications	8
1.6.1	Geometry	9
1.6.2	Workspace	13
1.6.3	Actuation	13
1 6 <i>4</i>	Control	14

1.6.5	Applications	14
1.7	Thesis Layout	15
	T2' .' IR' IR. II' .	1.7
Chapter tw		17
2.1 2.2	Introduction Link Description	17 18
2.2	Link Description Link Connection Description	21
2.4	Intermediate Links in The Chain	21
2.5	Link Parameters	22
2.6	Kinematic Analysis	24
2.6.1	Forward Kinematic	25
2.6.2	Inverse Kinematic	29
2.7	DC Motor Modeling	30
2.8	Summary	38
_	ree Control Algorithm Of Robot Manipulator	40
3.1	Introduction To Control Theory	40
3.2	Type of Controller	40
3.2.1	Proportional Control	40
3.2.2	Integral Control	41
3.2.3	Derivative Control	43
3.2.4	Proportional And Derivative Control (PD)	44
3.2.5	Proportional-Integral-Derivative (PID) control	45
3.3	Control Of DC Motor Speed By Voltage	46
3.4	Matlab Simulink	47
Chapter for	ur Owi-535 Arm And Controller Implementation	50
4.1	Introduction	50
4.2	OWI-535 Robot Arm	51
4.3	Basic Motor Control	53
4.4	Controller Implementation	54
4.4.1	Pc Interface (Standard)	54
4.4.2	Modified Interface	56
4.5	OWI -535 Case Study	59
4. 6	Project in Mikro C	63
Chapter fiv	ve Conclusions And Recommendations	66
5.1	Conclusions	66
5.2	Recommendations	67
J.2	References	68

Appendix A	69
Appendix B	89
Appendix C	91

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1. 1	Components of a robotic system	4
Figure 1. 2	Illustration of revolute and prismatic joints	5
Figure 1. 3	Illustration of a 3R manipulator	5
Figure 1. 4	Illustration of a spherical wrist kinematics	6
Figure 1.5	An Scara configuration of robotic manipulators	10
Figure 1. 6	An Articulated configuration of robotic manipulators	10
Figure 1. 7	A Spherical configuration of robotic manipulators	11
Figure 1.8	A Cylindrical configurations of robotic manipulators	12
Figure 1. 9	A Cartesian configurations of robotic manipulators	12
Figure 2. 1	The six possible lower joints	19
Figure 2. 2	The link offset, d, and the joint angle, θ , are two parameters	22
	which may be used to describe the nature of the Connection	
	between neighboring link	
Figure 2. 3	Schematic of DC motor system	31
Figure 2. 4	Block diagram for DC motor system	32
Figure 2. 5	SIMULINK library browser	33
Figure 2. 6	Function block parameters	34
Figure 2. 7	DC motor subsystem using SIMULINK	34
Figure 2. 8	Function block parameters	35
Figure 2. 9	DC motor open loop step response	37
Figure 3. 1	Block diagrams of proportional controller term	41
Figure 3. 2	Block diagrams of integral controller term	42
Figure 3. 3	Implementation of integral action as positive feedback	43
	around a lag	
Figure 3. 4	Block diagrams of derivative controller term	44
Figure 3. 5	Block diagrams of PD controller	45
Figure 3. 6	PID controller representations	46
Figure 3. 7	PD controller system responses	48
Figure 3. 8	System under PD controller	48
Figure 4. 1	Examples of robots	51
Figure 4. 2	Robotic arm movement and rotation schematic	52
Figure 4. 3	Direction control circuit	53

Figure 4. 4	Robot arm software	55
Figure 4. 5	PIN diagram of the PIC microcontroller 16F877A	57
Figure 4. 6	OWI - 535 robots arm	60
Figure 4. 7	Frame assignment for the OWI 535 robot arm	61
Figure 4. 8	OWI home position	62
Figure 4. 9	OWI - 535 desired positions	62
Figure 4.10	The window of Mikro C	63
Figure 4.11	Circuit of the project in Proteus	64
Figure 4.2	Circuit of the project	65

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2. 1	DH parameter representation	26
Table 2. 2	DC motor parameter and values	36
Table 4. 1	Circuit's electrical components	56
Table 4. 2	DH parameter for OWI-535	61

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

DOF Degree of Freedom
DH Denavit- Hartenberg

DC Direct Current

FK Forward Kinematic IK Inverse Kinematic

P Prismatic

PD Proportional Derivative

R Revolute

SCARA Selective Compliant Articulated Robot for Assembly

AC Alternative current

DC Direct current

PID Proportional – Integral – Derivative

CW Clock Wise

CCW Counter Clock Wise PC Personal Computer

RIA Robot Institute of America

AFR Association Française de Robotique

PI proportional – Integral RPM Revolutions per Minutes EMF Electromagnetic Field